

MARINE RESERVE (TE ANGIANGI) ORDER 1997

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 7th day of July 1997

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 (1) of the Marine Reserves Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Conservation made under section 5 (9) of that Act (a recommendation with which the Minister of Transport and the Minister of Fisheries concur) and by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Marine Reserve (Te Angiangi) Order 1997.
- (2) This order comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- **2.** Te Angiangi Marine Reserve constituted—The area described in the Schedule is declared to be a marine reserve to be known as Te Angiangi Marine Reserve.

SCHEDULE

TE ANGIANGI MARINE RESERVE

All that area comprising 446 hectares more or less being Part Pacific Ocean adjoining the Central Hawke's Bay District, shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 10734 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor for the Hawke's Bay Land District.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette, constitutes Te Angiangi Marine Reserve.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 10 July 1997.

This order is administered in the Department of Conservation.